
Pilot Countries, Members

1 Bolivia Dr. Emilio Garcia‐Apaza
National Programme on 
Climate Change, Ministry of 

 carlaledezma@gmail.com

2 D. R. Congo Mr. Vincent Kasulu Director of Sustainable Development
Minister of Environment, 
Nature Conservation and 
Tourism 

kaseyamak@yahoo.fr

3 Mr. Yuyu Rahayu Director of International Cooperation Ministry of Forestry
biro.kln@dephut.go, 
idyrahayu48@yahoo.com

4 Ms. Nur Masripatin
Secretary, Forestry Research and 
Development Agency

Ministry of Forestry nur_masripatin@indo.net.id

5 Mr. Kevin Conrad Climate Change ambassador Office of Climate Change Conrad@RainforestCoalition.org

6 Dr. Wari Iamo Permanent Secretary
Department of Environment 
and Conservation

warileaiamo@yahoo.com

7 Mr. Eduardo Reyes Sub‐Administrator General e.reyes@anam.gob.pa 

8 Mr. Emilio Sempris emilio.sempris@cathalac.org

9 Paraguay Mr. Miguel Lovera Advisor to the Cabinet Ministry of Environment lovera2@conexion.com.py

10 Tanzania Mr. Felician Kilahama
Director, Forestry and Beekeeping 
Division

Ministry of Natural Resources 
and Tourism

feliciankilahama@yahoo.co.uk

11 Vietnam

12 Zambia Mr. Davies Kashole
Coordinator Forest Resource 
Management Project/Extention Officer

Ministry of Environment, 
Natural Resources and 
Tourism

dkashole@yahoo.com, 
dkashole@mtenr.gov.zm

Observers

13 Mr. Jorgen Karlsen Senior Advisor Ministry of Foreign Affairs jorkar@um.dk 

14 Mr. Sofus Rex Special Advisor to the Minister Ministry of Climate Change sorex@kemin.dk

15 Mr. Eric Næraa‐Nicolajsen
Head of Section, Department of 
Environment

Ministry of Foreign Affairs erinic@um.dk

16 GEF Mr. Gustavo Fonseca Team Leader
Natural Resources 
Management

gfonseca1@thegef.org

17 Germany Mr. Horst Freiberg
Head of Division, International Nature 
Conservation

Federal Ministry for the 
Environment, Nature 
Conservation and Nuclear 
Safety

Horst.Freiberg@bmu.bund.de

18 MDTF Ms. Mari Matsumoto Senior portfolio Manager
Multi‐Donor Trust Fund 
Office, Bureau of 

mari.matsumoto@undp.org

19 UNFCCC Ms. Maria Sanchez Programme Officer
Adaptation, Technology and 
Science

MSanz‐Sanchez@unfccc.int

20 World Bank Mr. Benoit Bosquet
Senior Natural Resources Management 
Specialist

Carbon Finance Unit bbosquet@worldbank.org

21 USA Mr. Charles Barber
Environmental Advisor, Office of 
Environment and Science Policy

US Agency for International 
Development

cbarber@usaid.gov. barbercv@state.gov

22
INDIGENUOUS 

PEOPLE 
Ms. Mina Susana Setra

Director of International Advocacy & 
Foreign Affairs

Aliansi Masyarakat Adat 
Nusantara (AMAN)

rumahaman@cbn.net.id

23
INDIGENUOUS 

PEOPLE
Mr. Elifuraha Laltaika Programme Officer

Community Research and 
Development Services 

cords@habari.co.tz

24
INDIGENUOUS 

PEOPLE 
Mr. Diego Escobar Guzman

Coordinadora de las 
Organizaciones Indigenas de 
la Cuenca Amazónica (COICA)

diego@coica.org.ec, diegopiac@hotmail.c
om

25 IUCN

26 Ecuador

List Of Participants

National Environmental 
Authority (ANAM)

not able to participate

#
COUNTRY / 

ORGANIZATION
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Indonesia

Papua new Guinea

TITLEPARTICIPANTS

Panama

Denmark

UN‐REDD PROGRAMME   
The United Nations Collaborative 

Programme on Reducing Emissions from 
Deforestation and forest Degradation
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Members

27 Mr. Peter Holmgren Director
Environment Climate Change 
and Bioenergy Division

Peter.Holmgren@fao.org 

28 Mr. Jose Antonio Prado Director Forest management Division JoseAntonio.Prado@fao.org 

29 Ms. Veerle Vandeweerd Director veerle.vanderweerd@undp.org

30 Mr. Charles McNeill Senior Policy Advisor charles.mcneill@undp.org 

31 Ms. Angela Cropper angela.cropper@unep.org

32 Director
Department of Environmental 
Policy Implementation

33 UNPFII Mrs. Victoria Tauli‐Corpuz vicky@tebtebba.org

34 CSO (interim) Mr. Alberto Chinchilla' Cascante Executive Director ACICAFOC 1 achinchilla@acicafoc.org

35 CSO (interim) Mr. Kanyinke Sena
Indigenous Peoples of Africa 
Co‐ordinating Committee

kanyinke@yahoo.com

36 CSO (interim)

37 CSO (interim) Dr. Rosalind Reeve Forest Campaign Manager Global Witness
rreeve@globalwitness.org, 
roz.reeve@gmail.com

38 H.E. Mr. Hans Brattskar Ambassador and Director hans.brattskar@md.dep.no

39 Ms. Gry Asp Solstad   Higher Executive Officer Gry‐Asp.Solstad@md.dep.no

UN‐REDD Secretariat

40 FAO Ms. Tiina Vahanen Senior Officer UN‐REDD Secretariat Tiina.Vahanen@fao.org 

41 UNDP Mr. Tim Clairs Senior Technical Advisor
Bureau for Development 
Policy

tim.clairs@undp.org 

42 UNEP Dr. Yemi Katerere Head of Secretariat UN‐REDD Secretariat Yemi.Katerere@un‐redd.org

UN Coordination Group and Support

43 FAO Mr. Alberto Sandoval Senior Officer Alberto.Sandoval.@fao.org

44 Ms. Elspeth Halverson Programme Analyst Environment & Energy Group elspeth.halverson@undp.org

45 Ms. Estelle Fach Knowledge Management Expert Environment & Energy Group estelle.fach@undp.org

46 Mr. Tim Kasten Deputy Director
Department of Environmental 
Policy Implementation

tim.kasten@unep.org

47 Mr. Niklas Hagelberg Programme Officer
Department of Environmental 
Policy Implementation

niklas.hagelberg@unep.org

48 Mr. Massimiliano Zandomeneghi  Programme Officer
Department of Environmental 
Policy Implementation

Zandomeneghi.Massimiliano@unep.org

49 Mr. Mario Boccucci Senior Programme officer
Department of Environmental 
Policy Implementation

mario.boccucci@unep.org

50 Mr  Barney Dickson
Head of Programme, Climate Change and 
Biodiversity

UNEP‐World Conservation 
Monitoring Centre

Barney.Dickson@unep‐wcmc.org

51
Ms. Isabelle Pierrard Communication Expert

Department of Environmental 
Policy Implementation

Isabelle. Pierrard@unep.org

The Government of Norway's 
International Climate and 
Forest Initiative

Environment & Energy Group

Deputy Executive Director

UNEP

ChairPerson

NORWAY

FAO

UNDP

UNEP

UNDP


